19b. The amount of foreign currency derivative

instruments outside the passive character financial

statement

-- -- -- --

20. Net foreign currency asset/liability position (9-

18+19)
(165.785.670) (416.721) (3.668.922) (10.564)

21. Net foreign currency asset/ liability position of

non-monetary items (TFRS 7. B23) (=1+2a+3+5+6a-

10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

(165.785.670) (416.721) (3.668.922) (10.564)

22. Fair value of foreign currency hedged financial

assets
-- -- -- --

23. Hedged foreign currency assets -- -- -- --

24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities -- -- -- --

40

26   Financial Instruments- Risk Management and Fair Value (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(i) Currency Risk (continued)

Currency Sensitivity

The impact of a 10% depreciation of the Turkish Lira against specified currencies on equity and

profit/loss for the years ended 31 March 2025 and 31 December 2024 is shown below. This analysis

assumes all other variables, especially interest rates, remain constant.

31 March 2025

  Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

In the case of change of USD at 10% ratio compared to TL;

   1- USD net asset / liability 5.910.448 (5.910.448)

   2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) -- --

3-  USD net effect (1+2)  5.910.448 (5.910.448)

In the case of change of EUR at 10% ratio compared to TL

   4- EUR net asset / liability (6.438.688) 6.438.688

   5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (6.438.688) 6.438.688

In the case of change of GBP at 10% ratio compared to TL

   7- GBP net asset / liability (56.423) 56.423

   8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) -- --

9-GBP net effect (7+8) (56.423) 56.423

TOTAL (3+6+9) (584.663) 584.663

 31 December 2024

  Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

In the case of change of USD at 10% ratio compared to TL;

   1- USD net asset / liability (1.645.482) 1.645.482

   2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) -- --

3-  USD net effect (1+2)  (1.645.482) 1.645.482

In the case of change of EUR at 10% ratio compared to TL

   4- EUR net asset / liability (14.881.411) 14.881.411

   5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (14.881.411) 14.881.411

In the case of change of GBP at 10% ratio compared to TL

   7- GBP net asset / liability (51.674) 51.674

   8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) -- --

9-GBP net effect (7+8) (51.674) 51.674

TOTAL (3+6+9) (16.578.567) 16.578.567

27 Subsequent Events

None.